

No. A12-0920

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS MINNESOTA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

MARK RITCHIE,  
In his capacity as Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota,

*Respondent.*

---

*AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AARP SUPPORTING PETITIONERS*

---

Timothy P. Griffin (MN Bar. No. 0285717)  
Liz Kramer (MN Bar. No. 0325089)  
LEONARD, STREET AND DEINARD  
*Professional Association*  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: 612-335-1500  
Facsimile: 612-335-1657

Daniel B. Kahrman  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
Michael Schuster (MN Bar No. 0098048)  
AARP  
601 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
Telephone: 202-434-2060  
Facsimile: 202-434-6424

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

**I. THE BALLOT LANGUAGE PROMISING “FREE” PHOTO ID TO ALL ELIGIBLE VOTERS IS “SO UNREASONABLE AND MISLEADING AS TO BE A PALPABLE EVASION OF THE [STATE] CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT THE LAW TO A POPULAR VOTE.” ..... 3**

*a. Ballot Language Is A “Palpable Evasion” of State Constitutional Referenda Requirements If It Is “So Unclear [and] Misleading that Voters of Common Intelligence Cannot Understand” Its “Meaning and Effect.” ..... 3*

*b. The Ballot Language is Misleading Because it Promises “Free” Voter ID, Whereas the Proposed Amendment Promises Voter ID “At No Charge.” ..... 5*

*c. The Ballot Language is Misleading Because It Implies That Voters Will Not Have to Spend Money in Order to Obtain Voter ID..... 7*

**II. THE BALLOT QUESTION WHETHER “TO REQUIRE ALL VOTERS TO PRESENT VALID PHOTO IDENTIFICATION” IS “SO . . . MISLEADING AS TO BE A PALPABLE EVASION OF THE [STATE] CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT THE LAW TO A POPULAR VOTE.” ..... 12**

*a. Failure to Make Clear That the Proposed Amendment Limits Acceptable Proof of Voter Eligibility to Valid Photographic Identification That Is “Government-Issued” Renders the Ballot Language Misleading, and Does So in Ways Likely to Have Serious Negative Effects on Older Voters..... 12*

b. *The Ballot Language Is Misleading Because It Does Not Make Clear Whether “Valid” Photographic Identification Includes Expired Photographic Identification*..... 14

**III. THE BALLOT QUESTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY MISLEADING BECAUSE OF THE UNDISCLOSED AMENDMENT REQUIREMENT THAT “ALL VOTERS, INCLUDING THOSE NOT VOTING IN PERSON, MUST BE SUBJECT TO SUBSTANTIALLY EQUIVALENT IDENTITY AND ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION,” WHICH THREATENS ELECTION DAY REGISTRATION AND ABSENTEE BALLOTING, TO THE DETRIMENT OF MANY VOTERS, INCLUDING IN PARTICULAR, OLDER VOTERS**..... 16

a. *The likelihood that the “substantially equivalent” clause would end Election Day Registration means that failing to disclose it in ballot language renders that text unconstitutionally misleading and especially likely to harm older voters* ..... 16

b. *The likelihood that the “substantially equivalent” clause would end absentee balloting or subject it to a photo ID requirement means that nondisclosure of the clause renders the ballot question unconstitutionally misleading and especially harmful to older voters*..... 20

**CONCLUSION**..... 22

**ADDENDUM**

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Breza v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 723 N.W. 2d 633 (Minn. 2006) .....	2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 13
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	9
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	7, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Erlandson v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 659 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2003).....	5
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters Education Network, Inc. v. Walker</i> , No. 11 CV 4669 (Circuit Court, Dane County), <i>certification denied</i> , 2012 WI 45, 811 N.W.2d 821 (Apr. 16, 2012).....	21
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Walker</i> , No. 11 CV 5492 (Circuit Court, Dane County) (March 12, 2012), <i>certification denied</i> , 2012 WI 45, 811 N.W.2d 821 (Apr. 16, 2012).....	21
<i>State v. Duluth &amp; N. Minn. Ry. Co.</i> , 102 Minn. 26, 112 N.W. 897 (1907).....	3, 4, 5
<i>State ex rel. Marr v. Stearns</i> , 72 Minn. 200, 75 N.W. 210 (1898), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 179 U.S. 223 (1900).....	4

### WEBSITES

<i>Birth Certificates</i> , MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (last visited June 16, 2012), <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/chs/osr/birth.html">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/chs/osr/birth.html</a> .....	7
<i>Marriage Certificates and Divorce Decrees</i> , MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (last visited June 16, 2012) <a href="http://www.health.mn.us/divs/chs/osr/registrars.html">http://www.health.mn.us/divs/chs/osr/registrars.html</a> ....	7
<i>Registering to Vote</i> (last visited June 17, 2012) <a href="http://www.sos.state.mn.us/index.aspx?page=204">http://www.sos.state.mn.us/index.aspx?page=204</a> .....	15
<i>Vital Statistics Fee</i> , ITASCA COUNTY, MN (last visited June 16, 2012) <a href="http://www.co.itasca.mn.us/Home/Departments/Recorders/Pages/Vital-Statistics-Fee.aspx">http://www.co.itasca.mn.us/Home/Departments/Recorders/Pages/Vital-Statistics-Fee.aspx</a> .....	7

## CONSTITUTION AND STATE STATUTES

Minnesota Constitution, Article IX, section 1.....	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-417 (West).....	14
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-5-2-40.5 (West) .....	14
Minn. Stat. § 204B.44 (2012).....	2
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 63.0101 (West) .....	14
Voter Identification and Provisional Ballot Amendment, 2012 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 167 (H.F. 2738) (West) .....	passim
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 5.02.....	14
2011-2012 Wisc. Legis. Serv. Act 23 (2011 A.B. 7) §6.87(1) (West).....	21

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Help American Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1573gg-2(b) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 15482 .....	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 15482(a).....	17

## MISCELLANEOUS

AARP Public Policies 2011-2012 (2011) .....	1, 17
Ari Houser, “Community Mobility Options: The Older Person’s Interest,” AARP Public Policy Institute, August 2005 .....	15
Provisional Voting: Fail-Safe Voting or Trapdoor to Disenfranchising Voters? Advancement Project (September 2008), available at <a href="http://www.advancementproject.org/sites/default/files/publications/Provisional-Ballot-Report-Final-9-16-08.pdf">www.advancementproject.org/sites/default/files/publications/ Provisional-Ballot-Report-Final-9-16-08.pdf</a> (last visited June 16, 2012) .....	18

Scott Nowalowski, "A Fallible 'Fail-Safe': An Analysis of Provisional Balloting Problems in the 2006 Election," Demos (2007), available at [www.votetrustusa.org/pdfs/Demos/provisionalballot.pdf](http://www.votetrustusa.org/pdfs/Demos/provisionalballot.pdf) (last visited June 16, 2012)..... 18

**EXHIBITS (Attached hereto)**

1. *Applewhite v. Comm. of Pennsylvania*, No. 330M.D. 2012 (Pa. Cmwlth.) (Petition for Review, filed May 1, 2012)..... 7, 9

2. Affidavit of Robert Letich, June 15, 2012 ..... 8

3. Affidavit of Evelyn Collier, June 15, 2012 ..... 9, 12

4. Affidavit of Bea Arrett, June 15, 2012..... 18, 21

5. Letter from Toby Pearson, Vice President of Advocacy, Care Providers of Minnesota, and Kari Thurlow, Vice President Of Advocacy, Aging Services of Minnesota, to Representative Kiffmeyer and Senator Newman, February 7, 2012 ..... 20
